RECEIVED

11:28 am, Mar 23, 2009

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. e,

July 30, 2002

e o ot ol Bpa G-R Job #180075

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company 00 93 27
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 20, 2002 Store# & ?‘) 7 5 7@

Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376 Report Type Cqde: Qﬂwm
4191 First Street Descrjp'ﬁmﬁ'%z GIMES Lo 2405

Pleasanton, California Date: 2@, / ﬁ‘) Dg-

Dear Mr. De Witt;

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in one well (MW-5). Static water level data and groundwater elevations
are summarized in Table 1. Product Thickness/Removal Data is summarized in Table 2. A Potentiometric Map is
included as Figure 1.

Groundwater sarr'lples‘-were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also

attached.

Sincereiy, Store #LS-@ZQ_DMP- 7/ 20 / o2
thit# 22376 (oqe. Color [
Description,

NOTE | POUGLE Sti€o §f FocpED MAPS

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results \
Table 2: Product Thickness/Removal Data N
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds Fard 25737¢ SS a 8P
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Samplin -

Field Data Sheets L 8 QM _A__TRANSMIT“\L _—
7376l Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports 4 2 2 A [:1 6
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Table 1 " )
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

ses
MW.-1
12/08/87" - 65.0-95.0 - - 2,100% 50° 58 8.0 ND 10 -
366.99 12/07/94 81.04 285.95 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 80.09 286.90 0.00 120 ND ND 1.1 ND 1.3 -
06/01/95 77.53 289.46 0.00 54° 130 1.0 2.9 0.79 45 --
09/06/95 79.00 287.99 0.00 690 ND ND ND ND ND -8
1211295 77.55 289.44 0.00 190° ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/96 75.09 291.90 0.00 56 ND ND ND ND ND 370
06/15/96 75.07 291.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 270
09/18/96 79.90 287.09 0.00 130° ND ND ND ND. ND 590
12/21/96 78.96 288.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 150
03/07/97 71.49 295.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 220
06/27/97 80.05 286.94 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 17
09/29/97 80.04 286.95 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/97 80.07 286.92 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 25
03/16/98 71.00 295.99 0.00 ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.7 190
366.98 06/26/98 79.29 287.69 0.00 ND 59 0.90 ND ND ND 570
08/18/98 79.93 287.05 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 79.99 286.99 0.00 2407 ND ND ND ND ND 170
12/15/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 63
12/23/98 80.02 286.96 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 78.95 288.03 0.00 67" ND"! ND" ND"! ND"! ND'! 520
03/23/99 78.69 288,29 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 79.82 287.16 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 310
09/03/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 76% ND ND ND ND ND 67/55.27
12/06/99 79.74 287.24 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 120
03/10/00 79.66 287.32 0.00 51" ND ND ND ND ND 100
06/08/00 79.57 287.41 0.00 68.2%° ND ND ND ND ND 98.9
09/25/00 79.48 287.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 145
12/19/00 79.64 287.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 330
03/05/01 80.03 286.95 0.00 5052 ND ND ND ND ND 711

7¥76.xls/#180075 1 As of 06/20/02



Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

bgs) st

MW-1 06/14/01 79.52 650950 28746 0.00 n® ND ND ND ND ND 680

(cont) 09/17/01 79.76 287.22 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 11
09/25/01 79.71 287.27 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 80.73 28625 0.00 <53 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21072407
03/15/02 79.51 287.47  0.00 <52 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,200
06/20/02% 79.60 287.38 0.00 <50 580° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 810

Mw-2 12/08/87 - - - - 620" 1,800° 910 800 260 1,200 -
12/07/%¢  DAMAGED - - - - . - - - .

DESTROYED

MW-2B

365.05 03/01/95 80.80 65.0-850  284.25 0.00 320 ND ND ND ND ND -
06/01/95 75.69 289.36 0.00 280 350 19 58 ND 7.7 .
09/06/95 77.54 287.51 0.00 ND ND 90 ND ND ND -
12/12/95 75.96 289.09 0.00 850* 1,200 630 ND 15 57 -
03/01/96 73.27 291.78 0.00 870°* 1,000 620 ND ND 5.3 4,300
06/15/96 73.21 ©291.84 0.00 420 910 350 ND ND ND 3,700
09/18/96 81.08 283.97 0.00 600 1,200 95 ND ND ND 5,200
12/21/96 77.35 287.70 0.00 470 330° 57 ND ND ND 2,900
03/07/97 69.67 295.38 0.00 870" 190 28 0.64 ND 1.5 4,300
06/27/97 82.40 282.65 0.00 680" 98 34 1.0 0.53 ND 3,100
09/29/97 82,72 282.33 - 0.00 430 ND ND ND ND ND 3,000
12/15/97 82.57 282.48 0.00 490 54° ND ND ND ND 4,100
03/16/98 69.13 295.92 0.00 4,000" ND" 17 ND'! ND! ND! . 4400

365.05 06/26/98 77.78 - 287.27 0.00 790" ND ND ND ND ND 4,000
08/18/98 83.99 281.06 0.00 . - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.89 281.16 0.00 930 ND! ND! ND" ND! 2 4,600
12/15/98 82.84 282.21 0.00 600 ND ND ND ND ND 5,100

N
7376.x1s/#180075 2 « As of 06/20/02



Table 1 n
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-2B 12/23/98 82.55 65.0-85.0 282.50 0.00 - - - - - - -
(cont) 03/15/99 7131 287.74 0.00 390% ND! ND! ND" ND" ND! 4,300/4,8007
03/23/99 77.06 287.99 0.00 - - - - - - -
-06/07/99 82.96 282.09 0.00 7705 ND!! ND' ND!! ND' ND! 5,100
09/03/99 84.16 280.89 0.00 870% ND" ND" ND" ND" ND'! 6,300/4,400”
12/06/99 84.41 280.64 0.00 850" ND" ND! ND" ND" ND!! 4,400
03/10/00 82.42 282.63 0.00 1,500%° ND'! ND"! ND" ND! ND"! 6,900
06/08/00 82.73 282.32 0.00 ey ND! ND"! ND!! ND'! ND" 7,780
09/25/00 84.24 280.81 0.00 2,900%° 52.9% 8.83 6.58 0.932 5.60 12,200
12/19/00 84.39 280.66 0.00 700" ND" ND' ND! ND'! ND! 6,000
03/05/01 84.61 280.44 0.00 —* ND ND ND ND ND 5,890
NP 06/14/01 83.53 281.52 0.00 570" ND ND ND ND ND 6,600
09/17/01 84.55 280.50 0.00 .36 <200 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,100

09/25/01 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - — - - - -
03/15/02  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
06/20/02  DRY -- - - - - - - - -

MW-3 :
12/08/87 - 76.5-96.5 - - 2,300° 24,000° 2,600 1,300 160 660 -

367.01 12/07/94 85.54 281.47 0.00 - ND ND ND ND ND -
03/01/95 83.20 283.81 0.00 140* ND ND 1.1 ND 1.1 -
06/01/95 77.60 289.41 0.00 140° 62 7.8 0.90 ND 1.6 -
09/06/95 79.28 287.73 0.00 880° 4,100 380 490 130 710 -8
12/12/95 71.73 289.28 0.00 3,100 19,000 600 380 2,100 5,300 -7
03/01/96 75.18 291.83 0.00 1,500° 3,400 950 32 1,900 200 59
06/15/96 75.13 291.88 0.00 400* 780 190 8.8 38 40 630
09/18/96 82.84 284.17 0.00 170 2,800 340 12 11 110 2,500
12/21/96 79.29 287.72 0.00 64* 51 13 ND ND 0.53 20
03/07/97 71.58 295.43 0.00 570°* 1,400 53 14 29 68 220

7376.xIs/#180075 3 As of 06/20/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW.3 06/27197 83.27 76.5-96.5 283.74 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 27
(cont) 09/25/97 83.33 283.68 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 11
12/15/97 83.35 283.66 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 19
03/16/98 71.07 205.94 0.00 670" 130" 6.5 1.9 1.5 1.6 210
367.03 06/26/98 79.65 287.38 0.00 63" 400" 15 ND! NDY 1.9 490
08/18/98 83.29 283.74 0.00 -~ - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.33 283,70 0.00 952 ND ND ND ND ND 24
12/15/98 83.29 28374 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 18
12/23/98 83.28 283.75 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 79.19 287.84 0.00 3,500%° 26,000 3,100 270 2,200 3,100 1,300
03/23/99 78.92 ‘288, 11 - 0.00 - - - - - — -
06/07/99 83.22 283.81 0.00 ND ND ND ND 0.63 ND 29
09/03/99 83.31 283.72 0.00 2,900% 23,000 770 ND! 980 6,400 280/82.4%
12/06/99 83.41 283.62 0.00 4,200% 41,000 3,200 3,500 1,300 8,300 ND"!
03/10/60 83.23 283,80 0.00 2,500 5,100% 340 ND" 97 450 200
06/08/00 83.22 283.81 0.00 489” 1,200 52.0 ND' 41.7 356 55.8
09/25/00 83.37 283.66 0.00 4,380™ 3,400% 305 ND" 25.4 512 137
12/19/00 83.27 283.76 0.00 5,600% 6,800 260 ND'! 120 950 130
03/05/01 83.34 283,69 0.00 3,790% 16,800 1,100 486 637 4,260 224
06/14/01 83.39 283.64 0.00 1,300" 1,800 260 ND! 5.5 25 83
09/17/01 £4.10 282.93 0.00 290 <50 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71
09/25/01 84.23 282.80 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/17/01 83.32 283.71 0.00 700 1,800 120 <50 45 270 80917
03/15/02 83.27 283.76 0.00 3,600 15,000 160 <50 140 4,400 <250
06/20/02” 83.74 283.29 0.00 1,300° 3,700 98 0.69 490 2.3 92
MW-4 :
369.03 09/18/96 73.67 73.0-93.0 295.36 0.00 200 160 14 ND ND 1.6 ND
12/21/96 77.6% 291,34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/07/97 68.04 300.99 0.00 ND ND 1.9 0.99 ND . 15 ND

7376.x1s/#180075 4 ., Asof06/20/02



Table 1 : -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, Califomnia

MW-4 06/27/97 79.06 73.0-93.0 289.97 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

{cont) 09/29/97 85.83 283.20 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/97 87.26 281.77 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/16/98 75.09 293,94 0.00 ND ND ND 0.69 ND 0.82 ND

368.81 06/26/98 73.81 295.00 0.00 630" 00" 62 ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 78.75 290.06 0.00 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 83.95 284.86 0.00 74% ND ND ND ND ND 2.8
12/15/98 85.41 283.40 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 84.95 283.86 0.00 - - - - - - -
03115199 78.47 290.34 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/99 71.37 © 29144 0.00 - - -- - - - -
06/07/99 76.60 292.21 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/03/99 87.23 281.58 0.00 66" ND ND ND ND ND ND/ND?
12/06/99 92.23 276.58 0.00 95'3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/0D 88.54 280.27 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 86.98 281.83 0.00 72.8% ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00  DRY - - - - - - - - -
1219/00 DRY - - - -~ - - - - -

03/05/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
06/14/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
09/17/01 DRY - -- - - - - - - -
09/25/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/17/01 DRY - - - - - - - - -
03115102 DRY - -- - - - - - - -
86/26/62 DRY - - - - -- - - - -

MWw.s

363.23 09/18/96 64.20 52.0-72.0 299.03 0.00 4,700° 36,000 6,700 410 730 6,500 4,160
12/21/96 61.77 301.46 Sheen 4,70¢* 25,000 3,200 360 780 3,600 2,600
03/07197 56.30 306.93 Sheen 2,100 14,000 1,300 120 410 . 1,200 1,700
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Sueet
Pleasanton, California

MW-5 06/27/97 68.88 520-720 29503+ 090  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -

(cont) 09/29/97 69.47 204,02%++ 0.35  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/15/97 64.92 298.544* 030  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/16/98 49.63 313.67+%* 0.08  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -

363.21 06/26/98 64.13 299.08 Sheen 230,000"7 490" 6.3 2.8 42 5.1 10
08/18/98 70.40 202,81+ 0.005 - - - - - - -
09/22/98 69.10 294 16%* 0.06  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/15/98 68.84 © 204.50%* 0.17  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12123198 68.42 295.18%* 0.50 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 63.81 299.59** 0.25 - - - - - - -
03/23/99 63.59 299 728+ 0.13 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 68.25 205,50+ 0.82 4,700,000 210,000 6,700 3,700 5,000 20,000  11,000/4,000”
09/03/99 69.38 204,37%* 070  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/06/99 70.02 293 §2%+* 0.82  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/10/00 64.56 209.14%* 0.64  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/08/00 66.47 297.13** 0.51 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/25/00 69.02 294.65%* 0.60  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
12/19/00 68.31 205.01%* 0.14  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/05/01 64.19 299.08** 0.08  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/14/01 64.02 209,27%* 0.11 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/17/01 72.07 291.17%* 0.04  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
09/25/01 72.17 201.06%* 0.03  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
1217/01 72.11 201.12%* 0.03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
03/15/02 66.93 296.45%* 022  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -
06/20/02 69.71 293.82%* 042  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT -

MW-6

363.12 09/18/96 79.07 68.0-88.0 284.05 0.00 ND 160 54 ND ND ND ND
12121196 75.40 287.72 0.00 ND 300° 96 1.3 ND 1.7 21
03/07/97 67.61 295.51 0.00 190 1,800® 920 18 ND 3 290

7376.xls/#180075 6 " As of 06/20/02



Table 1 " '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal)} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

L8
MW-6 06/27/97 80.45 68.0-88.0 282.67 0.00 73° ND 0.73 ND ND 38 38
{cont) 09/29/97 86.02 277.10 0.00 ND 62° ND ND ND ND 43
12/15/97 84.03 279.09 0.00 ND 78° ND ND ND ND 39
03/16/98 67.15 295.97 0.00 100" 2102 36 2.5 ND 3.0 64
363.13 06/26/98 75.71 287.42 0.00 180" 530 300 8.3 2.8 8.7 81
08/18/98 74.86 288.27 0.00 - - - - - - .

09/22/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE - -- - -- - - - -
12/15/98 UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - -- --

12/23198 80.80 282.33 0.00 - 1202 1.1 ND ND 0.78 25
01/23/99 80.68 282 43 0.00 ND - - — - - -
03/15/99 75.29 287.84 0.00 Tn* 622 1.4 ND ND ND 23
03/23/99 75.03 288.10 0.00 - - - - - - -
06/07/99 82.27 280.86 0.00 1607 ND ND ND ND ND 18
09/03/99 87.49 275.64 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
12/06/99  DRY - - - - - - - - -
03/10/00 85.61 271752 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND  ND 64
06/08/00 87.36 275.77 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/25/00 DRY - - - - - - - - -
12/19/00 87.73 275.40 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
03/05/01 87.82 275.31 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER : - -
06/14/01 87.69 275.44 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
091701 87.70 275.43 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
09/25/01 DRY - — - - - - - - -
12/17/01 87.74 275.39 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
03/15/02 87.72 275.41 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -
06/20/02 87.79 275.34 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - -

7376 . xIs/#180073 . ki As of 06/20/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-7

355.97 06/26/98 - 55.0-75.0 - - - - - - " . N
08/18/98 68.75 287.22 0.00 1,400% 4,000 1,900 48 160 ND" 1,700
09/22/98 66.35 289.62 0.00 780% 3,200 1,100 ND 22 ND 1,500
12/15/98 65.03 290.94 0.00 3507 1,900% 180 2.7 2.9 3.8 1,400
12/23/98 64.82 291.15 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/15/99 60.44 295.53 0.00 460% 2,700 1,100 ND"! 30 16 1,400/970%
03/23/99 60.43 295.54 0.00 - - - - - . -
06/07/99 64.48 291.49 - 0.00 550% 2,600” 180 21 ND 13 1,200
09/03/99 69.98 285.99 0.00 5507 870 69 ND" ND" ND'! 1,100/8727
12/06/99 70.18 285.79 0.00 2207 1,900"' 350 ND"! ND'" ND" 1,100
03/10/00 67.36 288.61 0.00 930 2,900 1,600 Np" 40 54 1,100
06/08/00 69.81 286.16 0.00 4632 625" 30.8 ND 0.761 0.940 1,290%
09/25/00 70.15 285.82 0.00 1,810” 2,180%2 423 ND"' ND" ND" 1,510
12/19/00 70.11 285.86 0.00 930 5,900 1,000 ND" ND" ND! 1,300
03/05/01 68.72 287.25 0.00 8017 13200® 5070 195 306 385 1,530
06/14/01 70.00 285.97 0.00 710% 6,400 3300 85 96 170 1,000
09/17/01 70.28 285.69 0.00 860” 11,0007 3,000 <50 <50 <50 750
09/25/01 70.49 285.48 0.00 - - - -~ - - -
12/17/01 71.35 284.62 0.00 470 5,800 1,100 <10 <10 <10 760/670%
03/15/02 68.56 287.41 0.00 830 2,300 850 22 74 39 360
06/20/02% 70.01 285.96 0.00 710° 9,900 3,200 23 41 <40 540

MW-8

362.37 06/26/98 63.00 66.0-86.0 299,37 0.00 80" ND 6.0 ND ND ND 150
08/18/98 73.38 288.99 0.00 - - - - - - L -
09/22/98 70.89 291.48 0.00 120® ND ND ND ND ND 9.5

4
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.50
7435
65,94
7077
74,75
7443
.53

7475
74,78
7483

ND 0.77 ND 0.95 1ap
Np ND ND NE NE Ny
. 13gs ND ND 057 ND ND 17071427
286,85 O.0g lep* ND ND ND ND ND 150
29029 0.00 a1t ND ND ND ND NO 150
28923 0.0 £35% ND ND ND ND ND 4238
286.52 0.0 5152 ND ND ND ND ND 27
286,29 0.0p lop* ND ND ND ND ND 160
285,97 8.0p 1612 ND Nb ND ND ND 125
285 32 0.09 9420 N ND ND ND ND 149
284,54 8.00 £0% <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.3¢ o
284 65 0.0 - - - - - -
281 89 0.00 <52 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050 HMorpop0
235.0; .00 697% <50 <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5p <0.5 72
284,10 0.0 <50 83° <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <0.5¢ <Lg 80
280.35 0.00 - - - - - - -
280.50 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.0rz 52
288.9; 0.00 1501 ND ND ND ND ND 25
284,08 0.0 67.8% ND ND ND ND ND Np
28010 O.0n 903% ND ND 8516 ND ND los
280 47 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
2802, 0.00 96.5% ND ND ND N Np ND
2801 0.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
28007 0.00 <50 <50 <0.59 <0.50 <0 50 <050
280 05 0.00 - - - -~
9

<25



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California

MW-9
{cont)

06/20/02>

MW-10
362.62

03/10/00™

MW-11
354.66

06/20/62%

7376.x1s/#180075

12/17/01
03/15/02

11/29/99
12/06/99

06/08/00
09/25/00
12/19/00
03/05/01
06/14/01
09/17/01
09/25/01
12/17/01
03/15/02
06/20/02

09/25/01
12/17/01
03/15/02

DRY
DRY

DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY
DRY

74.80
74.83
74.88

85.04

81.24
80.47
79.42
80.69

280.05
280.02
279.97

27342
274.19
275.24
273.97

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

10

<52
<51
<50

<50

110
140
<60

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

«<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<10

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<1.0

<5.0/<1.07
<25
0.75

130/150%

9.0
101147
7.6
7.7

As of 06/20/02
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Table 1 " -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results )
Tasco (Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-12
354.08 09/25/01 80.78 - 273.30 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/17/01 80.02 274.06 0.00 77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0/<1.0%7
03/15/02 78.88 275.20 0.00 <51 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
06/20/02> 80.34 273.74 0.00 <58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 0.83
Trip Blank
TB-LB 03/16/98 - - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/26/98 .- - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
08/18/98 - - — - ND ND ND ND ND ND
00/22/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/15/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/23/98 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/15/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/23/95 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
0607199 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
D5/03/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/06/99 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/10/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/08/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/25/00 - - .- - ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/19/00 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/05/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
06/14/01 - - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25
09/25/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <25
12/17/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
QA 06/20/02" - - - - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <0.50
o —— = —— —

7376154180075 11 As of 06120102




Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ND = Not Detected

{ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
S.1. = Screen Interval T = Toluene NP = No Purge

(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

(msl} = Mean sea level MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevations were re-surveyed September 22, 2001, using the previous measurement references, (Benchmark Elevation = 353.92 feet, NGVD 29).

On March 22, 1999, MW-8 was re-surveyed and on November 26, 1999, MW-9 and MW-10 were surveyed, the Benchmark was a cut "+" on a concrete
transformer pad on the north side of the property to the northwest, (Elevation = 353.92 feet, msl).
TOC elevations have been surveyed relative to msl per City of Pleasanton Benchmark V1, a brass disk on the north curb of Ray Street, approximately
200 feet northwest of the centerline of First Street (Elevation = 367.17 feet msh).

**  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: {(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.77)].

**+*  GWE corrected for the presence of free product; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (Product Thickness x 0.75)].

1,2-Dichloroethene (1,2-DCE) was detected at a concentration of 18 ppb.

Reported as Total Extractable Hydrocarbons (TEH).

Reported as Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons (TPH).

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a diese! and non-diesel mixture,

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

Labaratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample coliected from this well.
Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.
Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline,

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified kydrocarbons >C16.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks and unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15.

4
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

——

EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

17
12
1%
0
21
2

23

F1)

9
30
k)]
3
3

35
k]
3
a8
39

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15 and »>C20,
Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C8.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C12.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C9.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C14.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C9.

MTBE by EPA Method §260.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C15.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >C6.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrecarbons <C6.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Well re-developed.

The diesel container for MW-2 was broken at lab, therefore; unable to report diesel result.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory was unable to report diesel result due to insufficient amount of sample.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C28.

TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

7376.x1s/#180075 13

As of 06/20/02




Product Thickness/Removal Data
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376

Pleasanton, California

Table 2

4191 Pirst Streat

MW-5 03/07/97 56.30 Sheen -
Q6/21197 68.88 0.90 -
09/29/97 69.47 0.35 -
12/15/97 64.92 0.30 -
03/16/98 49.63 .09 0.25
06/26/98 63.00 Sheen -
08/18/98 70.40 0.005 --
09/22/98 69.10 0.06 -
12/15/98 68.84 0.17 -
12123198 68.42 0.50 -
03/15/99 63.81 0.25 0.13
03/23/99 63.59 0.13 0.00
06/07/99 68.25 0.82 0.94
(9/03/99 69.38 0.70 0.078
12/06/99 70.02 0.82 0.00
03/10/00 64.56 0.64 0.00
06/08/00 66.47 0.51 0.00
09/25/00 69.02 0.60 0.00
12/15/00 68.31 0.14 0.00
03/05/1 64.19 0.08 0.00
06/14/01 64.02 0.11 0.00
09/17/01 72.07 0.04 0.00
09/25/01 72.17 0.03 0.00
12717101 72.11 0.03 0.00
03/15/02 60.93 0.22 (.00
06/20/02 69.71 0.42 0.00

EXPLANATIONS:

Product thickness/removal data priot to March 16, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

DTW = Depth to water
(ft.) = Feet
-- = Not Measured/Not Available

7376.x1s/#180075
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As of 06/20/02



Table 3 " ’
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Toesco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

Mw-1 09/03/99 ND ND 55.2 ND ND ND - --

1217101 <1,000 <40 240 <2.0 <0 <2.0 <2.0 <20

06/20/02 _ - ' - 810 - - - - -
MW.2B 03/15/99 ND 3,800 4,800 13 ND ND - -

09/03/99 ND? 3,480 4,400 ND? ND? ND? - -

12/17/01 DRY - -- - - - - -

MW-3 09/03/99 ND ND 82.4 ND ND ND - -
12/17/01 <500 26 91 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 92 - - - - -

MW-4 09/03/99 ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

12/17/01 DRY -- - -- - - . - —

MW.5 06/07/99 ND? ND? 4,000 ND? ND? ND?
09/03/99  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -
12717701 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT - - - -

MW-6 12/14/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
MW-7 03/15/99 ND 610 970 43 ND ND - -
09/03/99 ND? 460 872 436 ND? ND?
12/17/01 <5,000 <200 670 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
06/20/02 - - 540 - - - - -

7376.x)s/#180075 15 As of 06/20/02




Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal} Service Station #7376
4191 First Street
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 09/03/99 ND ND 146 12.4 ND ND - -
121711 <500 77 170 9.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - -- 80 . - - -- -

MW-9 12/06/99 - ND 2.7 ND ND ND ND ND
12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 0.75 - - - - -

MW-10 03/10/00 -~ ND 150 ND ND ND 22 ND

12/17/01 DRY - - - - : - -

MW-11 12/17/01 <500 <20 14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - - 1.7 - - - - -

MW-12 12/17/01 <500 <20 <1.0 <l.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
06/20/02 - -- 0.83 - -- - - -

TRIP BLANK

QA 06/20/02 - - . <0.50 - - . - -

4
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Table 3 r h
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds ‘
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7376
4191 First Street

Pleasanton, California
—e————————ee e =

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD;
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

QA = Quality Assurance

- = Not Analyzed

Laboratory results indicate sample contains high concentration of Hexane.
Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

7376.xlsA# 180075 17 As of 06/20/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

. After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. The measurements
are taken a minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters
stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
guality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials,
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’'s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hforms\phillips-tosmarket.sop. frm-11/01



c/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

- FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/22/0 2
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: o7
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: ¢ A_
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth C6. 40 . Thickness: .02 g (product/water): ép gal.
Depthto Water _ 79.60  ft Volume 3/4'=002 1'=004  2'=017 3'=038
_ Fagtor {VF) 42066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 580
&‘ ?D XVF 2. ]’-5-' =_ {1 5/ %3 {case volumg) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 s 5/ gal.

Purge Disposable Baiter / Sampling  Disposable Bailer _ "
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: praggeyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Gther;

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): joo S Weather Conditions: le cor

Sample Time/Date:  (p2<” [ 6/zo/2+  Water Color: tde on Odor:  AQ)

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal.) P (umhosicm} (CED (mg/L) (mv)
101% £ 3F) G0y A
(020 ‘?r.__ 2.56 29 £5.)
1025 Z.5 7-$2. _Z73 635"
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE] LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | %  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTEE by 8260
MW- 4 { x Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanton |[TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number; 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/zZo/o 2
City: ~_.__Pleasanton, CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW- 2 B Well Condition:  » i
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 220 1 Thickness: H. o2 . (productwater): gal.
Depth to Water ORY H Volume 4= 002 1'=004  2=0.17 3'=038
4 Faclor (VF) 4"=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12= 5.80
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregcure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other;
Start Time (purge): Weather Cond#itions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Afyes, Time:___ Volume: gal.
Time Volu H Conductivity Temperaiufe D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) 1) P {umhos/cm) ) (mgit) (mv)
i - e
7 7 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
—SAMPLEID——|-(#)-CONTAINER- | —REFRIG.—|-PRESERV-TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Tnawy- X voa vial YES " HCL STL Pieasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- x Amber|  YES NP STL Pleasanton [TPH-D
COMMENTS: well < D 2
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W/ al GeTTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: & f20/0
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v
Well ID MwW- 3 Well Condition: o 4
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth g 289 g, Thickness: OD- DO (product/water): i gal.
Depth to Water 8339 & Volume 3/4=002 1-004 2=0.17 3=038
Factor (VF) 42066 5102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
i0.4 b xr_D .]Z?’ -l q q" X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5. S_Mgai.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pragsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos e
Other:
Start Time (purge): ¢ S/© Weather Conditions: 6{29-1—'_

M

Sample Time/Date: s ¢ ©/¢ / 2/ =~ Water Color:
Purging Flow Rate: &.& gpm. Sediment Description:

Odor: :—;F

Did well de-water? neo If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhos/cm) { (mg/L) {mV)
(S/< z ML 106 FO. (
157 8 i dzo 4067 9.4
LS20 5 2t _10¥% 9.2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 3 3 xvoaviall YES HGL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- 3 [ xAmber] YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/ 2—0/ o
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v 7
well ID MW- ¢ Well Condition: &> &
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ‘
Total Depth 92.95 it Thickness: o. &y, (product/water): 2 gal.
Depth to Water DRy Volume U4=002 1'=004 2=017 3'-038
/ Factor (VF) 4-066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 680
XVF = %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatufe D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) P (umhos/cm) ) (mg/L) (mv)
) - - < /L <
z e pa
£ >
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pieasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS: weld S Ay

[]

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| c/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

) FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: & /20 /0 2
- City: -—Pleasanton, CA -Sampler: v7
o
Well ID MW- S Well Condition: & 4¢_
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth F2.Sof Thickness: A- A7 # (productwater): é gal.
Depth to Water 9.3/ 1 Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2=017 3-038
. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
/ xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Tire (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Cdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sédiment Description: pd
Did well de-water? -1t yes, Time: Volume: gal. s

e
Time Volume” H Conductivity Tepiparature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) /gg ) P (umhos/cm) (C/F) {mg/L (mv)
>

7 ~ P
i el /S
/ i /

4 i
/(ABOFIATOFIY INFORMMZION
|7 SAMPLE|ID™ | {#)CONTAINER|” REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE|™ LABORATORY " ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX ,MTBE by 8260

MW- x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D

: <
COMMENTS: Nof eapleof it 7 L. presence Qﬁ Lreo [rddudt-

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street Event Date: &/20/0 2
City: _Pleasanton, CA Sampler: il
Well ID MW- (& Well Condition: o 4_
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth LE10 1 Thickness: 2., D24 (productwater): £ gal.
Depth to Water 33-29 Volume /4"=002 1"=0.04 2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12z 580
&, 3 L wr = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge * Disposable Bailer -Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: prossire Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yesTime: gal.
P
Time Vome 7 Conductivity D.O. opr”
(2400 hr.) (gal.),~ P (umhos/cm) (mg/L) mv)
///
- — //
// i e
> ~ =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
—SAMPLE'ID —| (#) CONTAINER [-REFRIG—| PRESERV-TYPE | —~LABORATORY ————ANALYSES
Mw- X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- X Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
CONMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/2</D 2
City: -—Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v
well ID MW- 7 Well Condition: & &
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 76,6 571 Thickness: O, DO . (productwater): al.
Depth to Water .2/ #t Volume 3/4=0.02 1'=004  2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Factor (VF) 42066 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
(o"(’ 4 wFo.l¥ - MT {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2.5 gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer -~/ Sampling  Disposable Bailer «
Equipment:  giginless Steel Bailer Equipment: pressure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): j4 2. & . Weather Conditions: .«_:/@a —
Sample Time/Date: /A 5D l/a/zo/o‘c. Water Color: Erp. Odor: :z
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Sj‘/f
Did well de-water? it yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperatyre D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P (umhosfem) ( (mg/L) (mv)
TAY . ] 1.5 (04% 439
i 2 (2 126 _10Z2 _ 33
(443 2.5 -Z) 12t _ £9.%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
“[~SAMPLEID— [ (#)CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE[ LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- F 3 xwavial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
Mw- 3 { xAmber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/f25/ 0 2.
City: - Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v
Well ID Mw- 3 Well Condition: o4
Well Diameter in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth %‘ ft. 4,48 Thickness: & O S (productiwater): al.
Depth to Water ft 37.7% Volume 3/4'=002 1=0.04 2°=0.17 3'=038
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

—
é;} L wF O~ B {. l“’ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:; 2.3 gal.

Purge " Disposable Bailer e Sampling  Disposable Bailer ./
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  progeyre Baiter
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): 1 1% O Weather Conditions: C/I v
Sample Time/Date: | > OC& 200/ = Water Color: brn. Odor: D
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: <17
Did well de-water? pn= If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) PH (umhos/om) ) (mgll) (mv)
24 ! Lo B8iS 8.0
N4y < 3.5z B02- 68 . L
h.5Y 2.y 249 36 G323
LABORATORY INFORMATION
—~—SAMPLEID— |~ (#yCONTAINER -|—REFRIG | PRESERV: TYPE | —LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 25 2  xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- 3 i x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GEerTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: 6 Jo0/0 = _
City: - —Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v 7
well ID Mw- 4 Well Condition: & k_
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth F3.5 . Thickness: O. D24 (productwater): £ gal.
Depth to Water 74.8 Volume 34'=002 1"=004  2=017 =0.38
Factor (VF) 42066 5°=102 6= 150 12'- 5.80
2.2 q’ xVF O+1 3 =D %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: f 3 gal.
" Purge " Disposable Bailer ;/’  Sampling  Disposable Bailer "

Equipment: Stainless Stee) Bailer Equipment: pregeyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): __f 225" Weather Conditions: f

Sample Time/Date: {485D /é/;b/p'\-— Water Color: éﬂ écc Qdor: n>

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.

Sediment Description;

Did well de-water? ne If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Tempsg D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhos/cm) { {mg/L) (mv)
— .
1330 0-3 26T 692 62 3
/ = &8 &2 3
42 Ls Fs] ¥ 22
LABORATORY INFORMATION
_SAMPLE {D____[_(#) CONTAINER { REFRIG._| PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- >  xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
[mw- J xAmber|] YES NP STL. Pieasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS: --

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(j/" Gerrrer-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: 6/20/02
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: "
well ID MW- (O Well Condition: & 4
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed :
Total Depth q42.95 . Thickness: O. 221, (product/water): L gal
Depth to Water DRY 1t Volume ¥4'=002 1°=004 2'=017 3=038
! Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6% 150 12'= 580
xVF = x3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

Purge Disposable Baiter Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregqyre Bailer

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump Other:

Grundfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? _ Ifyes, Time: Volume:

e

Volun}e’ g H Conductivity Ternperature
(gal) P (u mhoslcm/m(CIF)
yd

yd o
/ e
e e i
7 I e

e

Time
(2400 hr.}

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. [ PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MwW- x Amber YES NP STL Pleasanton |TPH-D
COMMENTS: Wl s .

7

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" GEerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

- FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: &/ ZO/O‘L.
City: ——Pleasanton, CA ~-Sampler: v/
Well ID Mw- // Well Condition: 5 4
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth L.40 Thickness: O, O #.  (productwater): al.
Depthto Water _ 0.6 # Volume 34— 002 1°-=004  2'-0.17  3-038
Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12= 5.80
é.g’ l XVF _O / - D G] q’ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: § gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer - " ‘Saimpling  Disposable Bailer "
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  prossyre Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge): /4 O Weather Conditions:; ehe o
Sample Time/Date: 127 O /é/20/> +.  Water Color: brr . Odor: L
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: < /7"’
Did well de-water? WO If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempergture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) P {umhos/em) (Q[%) (mgiL) (mv)
A f 7.5 _ 21 F e8.F
1457 T 241 7o ¢ ¢9.
/705 2 >4 69 &1
LABORATORY INFOCRMATION ‘
[T SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY — ANALYSES
Mw- {1 3 xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- f4 J _ xAmber| YES NP STL Pleasanton [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Tosco #7376 Job Number: 180075
Site Address: 4191 First Street EventDate: & /20/02
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: v
Well ID MW- 7 Z Well Condition: 9 & _
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth 9., 5O . Thickness: o, © 2 ft. (productwater): f gal.
Depth to Water 20 .54 1t Volume J4'=002 1'=004  2-0.17 3-038
Factor {(VF) 4'=066 5'=102  6° 150 12'= 5.80
q' I b xXVF o. } 3’ = 5 ( %3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5/ gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling  Disposable Bailer ./
Equipment:  gtainjess Steel Bailer Equipment: progeure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Cther:
Grundfos "
Other:
Start Time (purge):: _ ;2 < 3 Weather Conditions: clear—
Sample Time/Date: 12 S / 6f20/0—=.  Water Color: Lrp . Odor:  pres
Purging Flow Rate: &, 5 gpm. Sediment Description: s '
Did well de-water? 1 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperajure D.O. ORP
(2400 fr.) (gal.) P {(umhosfcm) { {(mg/L) (mv)
jo 53 -3 760 __ 792 67.7
Ho7 % F43 __ 75O 63.5
fos s F4F A5 63 {
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- | 2~ % xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G,BTEX,MTBE by 8260
MW- | 2 i x Amber]  YES NP STL Pleasanton [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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Submission #: 2002-06-0395 Date: July 9, 2002

TRENT

SERVICES

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

6747 Sierra Court Suite J L Pleasanton, CA 94566~ -
; el T .
Dublin, CA 94568 S Tel 925 484 1919

] Fax 925 484 1096
Aftn: Ms. Deanna Harding www.stl-inc.com

O’ www.chromatab.com
CA DHS ELAP#2496

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376 ZLb LA
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton, GA:+ - ... . .

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday June 20, 2002
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
August 4, 2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

A Y S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Page 1 of 1



Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: {9825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

_Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www . stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

FéRHS ELAP# 2496

Sample Name - Date Sampled Matrix -Lab #
QA 06/20/2002 Water 1
MW-1 06/20/2002 10:35 Water 2
MW-3 06/20/2002 15:40 Water 3
MW-7 06/20/2002 14:50 Water 4
Mw-8 06/20/2002 13:00 Water 5
MW-9 06/20/2002 13:50 Water 6
MW-11 06/20/2002 12:10 Water 7
MW-12 06/20/2002 11:25 Water 8
07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 1 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

TRENT
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenate 8260B |__TRENT
ygenates by
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. ; ’ 1220 Quarmry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J .
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1918
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. . www.stl-inc.com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton,ce‘.RHS ELAP# 2496
Prep(s):  5030B Test{s): B8260FAB
Sample ID: QA Lab ID: 2002-06-0395 - 1
Sampled: 0672072002 Extracted:  6/25/2002 16:38
Matrix ~ Water .. QCBatch#: 2002106260162
Compound . Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38|
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.6 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38
Toluene-ds 100.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 16:38

07/05/2002 1138 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 2 of 16
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Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phaone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Tosco #7376 =
Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonPﬁRHS ELAP# 2496
; Prep(s) 50308 . Test(s): 8260FAB
© Sample ID: MW-1 LabiD: . 2002-06-0395-2
Sampled: 06/20/2002 10;35 ‘ Extracte_fdi 6/26/2002 14:29

Matrix: Water

. Analysis Flag: o ( See Legent and Note Section )

QC Batch#. 2002/06/726-01.62

FIaL

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline 580 500 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29 o}
Benzene —. . .. . - ND _. 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/l. 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 06/256/2002 14:29
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 810 50 ug/L 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29
Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 87.6 76-114 % 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29
Toluene-d8 99.4 88-110 % 10.00 | 06/26/2002 14:29

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.

Page 3 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFuel O by 8260B
as/BT uel Oxygenates by
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Ploasanton. CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J )
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096

www_sth-inc.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 o chromatat.com
Tosco # 7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonC¢RHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 5030B . , Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1ID: MW-3 _ Lab ID: 2002-06-0395-3

Sampled: 06/20/2002 15:40 © Extracted:  6/28/2002 13:03 -

Matrix: _ Water. . | .. QCBalch#: 2002/06/2801.62
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 3700 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Benzene 98 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Toluene 0.69 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Ethylbenzene 4.0 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Total xylenes 2.3 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Methyl tert-buty| ether (MTBE) 92 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 124.6 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03 sh
Toluene-d8 99.1 88-110 [% 1.00 | 06/28/2002 13:03

07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

8TL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

www.chromatab.com

Site: 4191 First Strest, Pleasanton"CRHS ELAP# 2496

| Prep(s): 5030B
~ Sample ID: MW-7

- Sampled: 06/20/2002 14:50

Matrix;  Water

| Analysis Flag: o ( See Legentand Note Section).

< e ottt o e S A S e

- Test(s):

Lab iD:
Extracted:

B260FAB
2002-06-0395-4 .
6/28/2002 13:25
QC Batch#: 2002/06/28-01.62

A QS - NSNS

H

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 9900 2000 ug/L 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25
Benzene 3200 20 ug/L 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25

Toluene 23 20 ugiL 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25
Ethylbenzene 41 20 ug/L 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25

Total xylenes ND 40 ug/L 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 540 20 ugilL 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120.2 76-114 % 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25 sh
Toluene-d8 99.8 88-110 % 40.00 | 06/28/2002 13:25

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. inc.

Page 5 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Atin.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY,

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Tosco # 7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton?eRHS ELAP¥ 2496
Prep(s). 50308 Test(s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 2002-06-0395-5
Sampled:  06/20/2002 13:00 Extracted: 6/25/2002 20:25

Matrix: B Water

QC Batch#, 2002061250162

Analyzed Flag

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution

Gasoline 83 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 § 06/25/2002 20:25
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 80 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.2 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25
Toluene-d8 94.7 88-110 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:25

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries. inc.

Page 6 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suife J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180075.80
" “Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
“TRENT
LABORATORY

S§TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane .
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonC&RHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s).  5030B
Sample ID: MW-9

. Sampled: 06/20/2002 13:50

Matrix: Water

. Test(s).

Lab1D:
Extract'ed:

QC Batch#: 2002/06/25-01.62 |

8260FAB

2002-06-0395-6"
6/25/2002 20:02 - . -

Flag

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 06/25/2002 20:02
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 06/25/2002 20:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:02
Ethylbenzene - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:02
Total xyienes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:02
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.75 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:02
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.5 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 20:02
Toluene-d8 97.1 88-110 % 1.00 [ 06/25/2002 20:02

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is pant of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.

Page 7 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B | TRENT

YOREER (LABORATORY |
Gettler Ryan ’ STL San Francisco™
Attn.: Deanna Harding ;f::sgéz:?é:";%s
6747 Sierra Court Suite J .
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (825) 484-1096

www. sti-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35
Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCCRHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s). 50308 . Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample ID: MW-11 ) : Lab D 2002-06-0395 - 7

S_ampledr 06/20/2002 12:10 Extracted:  6/25/2002 19:40
. Mewix - water | _..[QC Batchw: 2002/06/25-01.62 -
Compound conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Toluene _ ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.1 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40
Toluene-d8 101.2 88-110 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:40

07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborataries, Inc. Page 8 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7889

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
- TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCCRMS ELAPY 24%

. Prep(s).  5030B
! Sample ID: MW-12

i Matrix Water

S —— - et s e st -+

Sampled: 06/20/2002 11:25

Test(s).

LabiD:
Extracted: :

. B260FAB
2002:06-0395 - 8

6/25/2002 19:17

QC Bateh: 2002/06/28-01.62

Flag

Compound’ "| Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.83 .50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.9 76-114 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17
Toluene-d8 89.3 88-110 % 1.00 | 06/25/2002 19:17

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is darl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 9 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395 SEVERN

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 _ "TABORATORY |
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 2
Attn.: Deanna Harding :,l::sg:’t::‘yé:';%s
6747 Sierra Court Suite J =
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (928) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78099 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. i www, stl-inc.com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton“CRHS ELAPH 2496
Batch QC Report
" Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank ) Water QC Batch # 2002/06/25-01.62
MB: 2002/06/25-01.62-000 Date Extracted: 06/25/2002 13:00
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/25/2002 13:00
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2002 13:00
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/25/2002 13:00
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 06/25/2002 13:00
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 061252002 13:00
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/25/2002 13:00
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 84,5 76-114 % 06/25/2002 13:00
Toluene-d8 100.9 88-110 % 06/25/2002 13:00

07/05/2002 14:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 10 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFueI Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan -STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 Fax: (825) 484-1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
“Tosco # 7376

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleas.anton,C&RHs ELAP# 2496

‘Batch QC Report

: Prep(s). 5030B : . - : Test(s): 8260FAB p
¢ Method Blank - : "+ Water - QC Batch # 2002/06/26-01.62 '
‘ MB: 2002/06/26-01.62-051 - - ' . Date Extracted: 06{26!2002 11:5%

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 06/26/2002 11:51

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2002 11:51

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L (06/26/2002 11.51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/26/2002 11:51

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/26/2002 11:51

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 05 ug/L 06/26/2002 11:51
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8§7.0 76-114 Y 06/26/2002 11:51
Toluene-d8 98.4 88-110 % 06/26/2002 11:51

07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severm Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 11 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

TRENT
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608 .
LABORATORY
Gettler Ryan $TL San Francisco

1220 Quarry Lane

Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthing.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 . com
Tosco # 7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCGRHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B S Test(s): 8260FAB .
Method Blank " Water QC Batch # 2002/06/28-01.62
MB: 2002/06/28-01.62-011 Date Extracted: 06/28/2002 12:11
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 08/28/2002 12:11
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/28/2002 12:11
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/28/2002 12:11
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 06/28/2002 12:11
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/28/2002 12:11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/28/2002 12:11
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.4 76-114 % 06/28/2002 12:11
Toluene-d8 98.2 88-110 % 06/28/2002 12:11

07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 12 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0385
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Afttn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sth-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton,cfERHS ELAP# 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):. 50308

QC Batch # 2002/06/25-01.62

Test(s): 8260FAB |

P
H

. Laboratory Control Spike " Water
; LCS 2002/06/25—01.62-01‘_5 7 VExtracted: 06/25/2002 Analeed: 06/25/2002 12:15 ‘E
. LCSD __ 2002/06/25-01.62-038 . _ .  Extracted: 06/25/2002 Analyzed; 06/25/2002 12:38 |
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery [RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD ! % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 244 250 25.0 976 100.0 |2.4]69-129]| 20
Toluene 254 264 250 101.6 |105.6 |3.9]|70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.6 26.6 250 1104 |106.4 |3.7]|65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 484 467 500 96.8 934 76-114
Toluene-d8 504 520 500 100.8 |104.0 88-1101]

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc.

Page 13 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY }§

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax; (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com

Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton,c(’ERHS ELAP¥ 2496

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 5030B

' Test(s): 8260FAB

 Water QC Batch # 2002/06/26-01.62

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2002/06/26-01.62-006 . Extracted: 06/26/2002 Analyzed: 06/26/2002 11:06 :
| LCSD  2002/06/26-01.62-028 Extracted: 06/26/2002 . Analyzed: 06/26/2002 11:28
Compound Conc. ug/lL Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD) LCS | LCSD

Benzene 248 24.3 250 992 97.2 2.0 69129 20
Toluene 242 241 250 96.8 96.4 0.4]70-130) 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 28.1 26.0 25.0 1124 11040 |7.8)65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 484 475 500 96.8 95.0 76-114
Toluene-d8 502 494 500 1004 |98.8 88-110

07/05/2002 11:38

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. inc. Page 14 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 82608

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. ; 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 ' Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 5561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. sthinc.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 o ehromalab com
Tosco # 7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERHS ELAP# 2496

Legénd and Notes

Analysis Flag

0
' Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
9
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match our gasoline standard.
sh

Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

0?7/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories. Inc. Page 16 of 16




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Gas/BTEXFuel O tes by 8260B
as uel uxygenates by
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

) . 1220 Quarry Lane
Atin.: Deanna Harding Pieasanton, CA 94566

6747 Sierra Court Suite J T .

Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. ) skine.
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 — o o
Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERHS ELAP# 249

Batch QC Report

Prep(s) 50305 L S SR | L Test(s) 8260FAB
| Laboratorv Control Smke S water ac Batch#zoozioslzs-m 62
3 LCQS}T 2002/06/28-01 62-026  Extracted: 06/28/2002 ~ Anialyzed: 06/28/2002 11: 2 |
. LCSD - 2002/06/28-01.62-048 - Extracted: 06/28/2002  ~ Analyzed: 06/28/2002 11:49 |
Compound Cone. ugiL Exp.Conc.] Recovery IRPD Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCcs  |Lesb | % | Rec. |RPD| Lcs [ LCsD

Benzene 24.4 25.0 25.0 976 1000 |24)|69-129]| 20

Toluene 255 257 25.0 1020 {1028 |0.8|70-130| 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.4 26.9 250 1176 {1076 |89 |65165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 497 476 500 99.4 |952 76-114

Toluene-d8 497 496 500 994 99.2 88-110

07/05/2002 11:38 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 15 of 16



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Diesel

Gettier Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Projecti 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
© " TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (825) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www,stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonC¢RMS ELAP¥ 2496

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled - - ‘Matrix . ' Lab#
MW-1 06/20/2002 10:35 Water 2
MW-3 06/20/2002 15:40 Water 3
MW-7 06/20/2002 14:50 - Water 4
MW-8 06/20/2002 13:00 Water 5
MW-9 06/20/2002 13:50 Water 6
MW-11 06/20/2002 12:10 Water 7
MW-12 06/20/2002 11:25 Water 8
07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 1 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY §

3TL San Franciscé
1220 Quarry Lane ~
Pleasanton, CA 9456_6

Tel: {925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERMS ELAPH 2496

Prep(s):  3510/8015M
Sample ID: MW-1

- Sampled: 06/20/2002 10:35
: " Matrix: Water

Test(s):
Lab ID;
Extracted:;

8015M
2002-06-0395 - 2
6/21/2002 08:36

. QC Batcr#: 2002/06/21-02.10

Compound Conc.

RL Unit Dilution | Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2002 11:54 ‘
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 83.5 60-130 % - -1.00:| 06/24/2002 11:54
07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laborateries, Inc. Page 2 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0395
TRENT

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Diesel

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096

X www sti-inc.com
Project; 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7376

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCGRHS ELAP# 2496

. Prep(s): - 3510/8015M . -~ Testfs) - 8015M

| Sample ID: MW-3 ' R LabiD: *  2002-06-0395-3

. Sampled:  06/20/2002 1540 = - - Extracted: 6/21/200208:36 o
Compound o | cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 1300 50 ugiL 1.00 | 06/24/2002 12:31| ndp
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl -+ 820 - -|60-130 | % 1.00 | 06/24/2002 12:31

07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 3 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0395

Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane -
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample 1D: MW-7

Sampled: 06/20/2002 14:50
Matrix:  water -

Test(s):
Lab ID:
Extracted:
QC Batch#:  2002/06121-02.10

8015M
2002-06-0395 - 4
6/21/2002 08:36

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel 710 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:08| ndp

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 90.7 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:08
07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 4 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

] TRENT
Piesel
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

. 1220 Quarry Lane
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (925) 484-1096
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
Tosco # 7376 '
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton“ERHS ELAP¥ 2496
i Prep(s):~  3510/8015M o -Test(sy: 8(}15M
| Sampie ID: MW-8 - 7 labID . 2002-06-0395-5
| Sampled: 06/20/2002 13.00 . . Extracted: = 6/21/200208:36 . .
| Matrix  Water .. QCBatch# 200206210210 " .
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:08
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 928 60-130 % 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:08

07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 5 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco #7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY |

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane -
Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel: (925) 484-1819
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.sth-inc.com
www.chromatab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERNS ELAPY 249

Prep(s): 3510/8015M
Sample ID; MW-9. -
Sampled: 08/20/2002 13:50
Matrix: Wgttﬁa[‘m . ' ﬂ

Test(s):
Lab iD:
Extracted:

8015M
2002-06-0395 - 6 -
6/21/2002 08:36

_ QC Batchy#:  2002/06/21-02.10

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ugfiL 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:13

Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 87.1 60-130 | % 1.00 | 06/24/2002 13:13
07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 6 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Altn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane .
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, Plealsanton,ce:RHS ELAP# 2496

Prep(s): 3510/8015M

" Sample 1D: MW-11
Sampled: 06/20/2002 12:10
Matrix: - Water

Analysis Flag: rl { See Legent and Note Section ) m '

Test(s):
Lab 1D:

. Extracted:

gotsM
2002-06-0395 - 7 - o
6/21/2002 08:36.

QC Batch#: 2002/06/21-02.10

J— : }

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 60 ug/L 1.19 | 06/24/2002 12:36
Surrogates(s) -

o-Terphenyl 89.5 60-130 % 1.19 | 06/24/2002 12:36

07/05/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 7 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0395 SEVERN

.
Diesel
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
] . 1220 Quarry Lane ~_
Aftn.: Deanna Hardln_g Pleasanton, CA 94556
6747 Sierra Court Suite J .
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: {925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 ' Fax: (925) 484-1096
sthing.
 Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 b com
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton,ce:RHs ELAP# 2496
Prep(s): 3510/8015M ‘ Tesi{s). 8015M
- Sample [D; MW-12 Lab ID: 2002-06-0395-8
Sampled: 06/20/2002 11:25 o Extracted: 6/21/2002 08:36
Matrix: Water 7 QC Batch#: 2002/06/21-02.10
| _ Analysis Flag: rl ( See Legent and Note Section ) S A
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 58 ug/L 1.16 1 06/24/2002 13:30
Surrogates(s) .
o-Terphenyl 90.6 60-130 % 1.16 1 06/24/2002 13:30

07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 8 of 11



Submission #: 2002-06-0395

|
Diesel i CACORATORY |
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
. 1220 Quarry Lane .
Attn.: Deanna Harding Pleasanton, CA 94566
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 Fax: (825) 484-1006
. www.stl-inc.com
Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35 www.chromalab.com
Tosco #7376
Site: 4191 First Street, Pleasanton GRS ELAP# 2496
Batch QC Report -
Prep(s): 3510/8015M o o . Test(s): 8015M.
. Method Blank o L . Water . 'QC Batch # 2002/06/21-02.10 |
. MB: 2002/06/21-02. 10-001 f " . | : . Date gxtraqted.:osrzwzooz 08:36 3
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 06/21/2002 12:45
Surrogates(s) .
o-Terphenyl 100.6 60-130 % 06/21/2002 12:45

07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 9 of 11




Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone:; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180075.80
Tosco # 7376

Received: 06/20/2002 16:35

SEVERN

LABORATORY )

STL San Francisce
1220 Quarry Lane -
Pleasanton, CA 94586
Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: {925) 484-1096
www stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonCERHS ELAPH 2496

Batch QC Report

* Prep(s): 3510/8015M.

T Lérboraton'r antfol ‘Spiklej '

LCS.  2002/06/21-02.10-002
LCSD | 2002/06/21-02,10-003

Water

* Extracted: 06/21/2002

Extracted; 06/21/2002

. Test(s): 8015M
QC Batch # 2002/06/21-02.10 -

Analyzed: 06/21/2002 11:30 .
.. Analyzed:; 06/21/2002 12.07

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery  |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
' LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD! LCS | LCSD
Diesel 869 852 1250 69.5 68.2 1.9 | 60-130| 25
Surrogates(s}
o-Terphenyi 156.5 15.3 20.0 774 76.5 60-130| O

07/09/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 10 of 11
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Submission #: 2002-06-0395
Diesel

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180075.80 Received: 06/20/2002 16:35
Tosco # 7376

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel; (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www _stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

Site: 4191 First Street, PleasantonC{RHS ELAP# 2496

. Legend and Notes -

Analysis Flag
rl
-~ — --— Reporting limits-raised due to reduced sample size.

Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
Q7/08/2002 09:34 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent _aboratories, inc.
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